Ipsden CC v Isis CC (40 overs)



20th September 2009
	Isis CC

	1.
	L Whitby
	Lbw
	b. S Brown
	4

	2.
	J Wells
	c. & 
	b. M Hughesdon
	4

	3.
	P Jacobs
	
	b. C Hughesdon
	12

	4.
	L Blatchford
	c. D Wood
	b. M Hughesdon
	4

	5.
	J Walter
	
	b. C Hughesdon
	28

	6.
	K Whiter
	
	b. C Hughesdon
	15

	7.
	A Symons
	c. M Hughesdon
	b. C Hughesdon
	1

	8.
	P Wiblin
	
	b. Jn Ramsay
	13

	9.
	*N Wyatt
	Lbw
	b. S Brown
	10

	10.
	D Jacobs
	not out
	
	0

	11.
	R Blatchford
	not out
	
	3

	
	
	
	Extras
	31

	
	
	
	Total   (40.0 overs)
	125
	for 9 


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	8
	8
	14
	38
	80
	89
	93
	112
	116
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(4)
	(3)
	(6)
	(5)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	

	Stand
	8
	0
	2
	24
	42
	9
	4
	19
	4
	9*


	Ipsden CC

	1.
	D Wood
	c. unknown
	b. K Whiter
	16

	 2.
	C Catchpole
	c. wkt keeper
	b. A Symons
	1

	3.
	L Weaver
	
	b. K Whiter
	12

	4.
	Jm Ramsay
	Lbw
	b. A Symons
	4

	5.
	†C Cox
	
	b. J Wells
	28

	6.
	S Bennett
	c. unknown
	b. K Whiter
	4

	7.
	S Brown
	c. L Blatchford
	b. D Jacob
	20

	8.
	D Houseman
	
	b. J Wells
	33

	9.
	*Jn Ramsay
	not out
	
	5

	10.
	C Hughesdon
	
	b. J Wells
	0

	11.
	M Hughesdon
	not out
	
	0

	
	
	
	Extras
	6

	
	
	
	Total  (29.1 overs)
	129
	for 9


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	18
	20
	30
	38
	44
	66
	119
	124
	124
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(5)
	(10)
	

	Stand
	18
	2
	10
	8
	6
	22
	53
	5
	0
	5*


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	S Brown
	8
	2
	19
	2

	M Hughesdon
	8
	2
	21
	2

	D Houseman
	8
	2
	21
	0

	C Hughesdon
	8
	2
	29
	4

	Jn Ramsay
	8
	3
	17
	1


	Isis CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	A Symons
	7
	2
	16
	2

	K Whiter
	8
	0
	36
	3

	R Blatchford
	4
	0
	20
	0

	D Jacobs
	3
	0
	24
	1

	N Wyatt
	4
	0
	12
	0

	J Wells
	   3.1
	2
	17
	3


Won by 1 wicket
After last week’s double booking, which proved to be our fault, thankfully things ran a lot smoother this time around.

With several absentees, Phil and Ben amongst them, we were pleased to welcome back Dave Wood and Chris Catchpole for the first time in three months as John won the toss and fielded.

Conditions quickly proved to be in the bowlers favour as both Simon and Bomber struck in their second overs and when Dave was presented with a straight forward chance at square-leg off a Bomber long-hop, Isis were struggling at 14 for 3.

Jacobs and Walters moved the score onto 38 before the former was bowled by Chris H but with new bat Whiter going on the offensive he was pulled from the attack. John and Dan combined to contain the scoring but were unable to make the breakthrough so with Dan bowled out, Chris was re-introduced. Whiter, by now batting with the aide of a runner, couldn’t resist going after the first ball and missed triggering a golden spell from the bowler as Chris took wickets in three consecutive overs.
John and Simon returned to pick up a further wicket each as Isis struggled to gain any momentum in the final overs and closed on 125.
The target wasn’t imposing and when Dave Wood began firing boundaries a short match seemed to be on the cards but extra-cover clung on to another drive and things began to go awry. Catchpole quickly followed, edging behind, Leigh pulled a big six, miss-hit a four off the next ball and then in a complete adrenaline rush missed the next one, again attempting something extravagant.
Jimmy and Sam followed and although Simon hit a quick fire 20, he then holed out to leave us at 66 for 6. The required rate was never an issue, it was wickets we were running out of, thankfully Charlie, who had dropped down the innings, was still there and he combined with Dan for a fifty partnership, however with just seven runs needed for victory, Wells who had been dispatched for 13 runs in his first over suddenly turned things on its head.

He bowled Dan with a full toss to cap a maiden over and then with the target down to two runs, he produced a double wicket maiden in his next. A scrambled single off the 29th over brought the scores level and John put us out of our misery by firing Wells back over his head for four.
For the record; Dan scored his 1,000th run and finished the season as our leading scorer, Simon the leading wicket taker with his best return for seven years and John won his first game as Captain.

Just the third occasion when we have won by the margin of one wicket.
Match No 421

